

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**LARRY KLAYMAN,** )  
 )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
**MARK ZUCKERBERG and FACEBOOK, INC.,** )  
 )  
 Defendants. )

---

Civil Case No. **11-874 (RBW)**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
LEGAL STANDARDS ON A MOTION TO DISMISS.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE COMMUNICATIONS DECENCY ACT REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS.....	5
A. Section 230 Of The CDA Immunizes Providers Of Interactive Computer Services From Civil Liability For Content Created By Third-Party Users Of The Service .....	5
B. Section 230 Of The CDA Requires Dismissal Of Plaintiff’s Claims Against Facebook.....	8
II. EVEN ABSENT CDA IMMUNITY, PLAINTIFF’S TORT CLAIMS WOULD FAIL ON THEIR OWN TERMS .....	11
A. Plaintiff’s Assault Claim Fails Because Facebook Cannot Be Held Liable As A Joint Tortfeasor And Threats Of Future Harm Do Not Constitute Civil Assault As A Matter Of Law .....	12
B. Plaintiff’s Negligence Claim Fails Because Plaintiff Has Not Suffered Any Actual Injury And Facebook Owed No Duty To Protect Plaintiff From Offensive Statements Of Other Facebook Users.....	15
C. Plaintiff’s Claim for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Also Fails Because Plaintiff Cannot Be Held Liable As A Joint Tortfeasor And The Relevant Statements Were Not Specifically Directed At Plaintiff .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	5, 16, 19
<i>Baltimore v. District of Columbia</i> , 10 A.3d 1141 (D.C. 2011) .....	18, 19
<i>Beijing Tong Ren Tang, (USA) Corp. v. TRT USA Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 98957 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2010).....	13
* <i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998).....	6, 11
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Chase v. District of Columbia</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2010).....	11
<i>Chavers v. Gatke Corp.</i> , 132 Cal. Rptr. 2d 198 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	13
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	7, 8
<i>Finkel v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3240365 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sep. 15, 2009).....	9
<i>Green v. America Online</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	7, 10
<i>Hinton v. Corrections Corp. of Am.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2009).....	11
<i>Hughes v. Pair</i> , 209 P.3d 963 (Cal. 2009) .....	18, 19
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Kaiser v. U.S.</i> , 761 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1991).....	14
<i>Ladd v. Chemonics Int’l, Inc.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2009).....	12

*Ladd v. County of San Mateo*,  
911 P.2d 496 (Cal. 1996) ..... 15

*McMahon v. Craig*,  
97 Cal. Rptr. 3d 555 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)..... 19

*Miles v. Raycom Media, Inc.*,  
2010 WL 3419438 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 26, 2010)..... 7

*Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.*,  
591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 6, 8

*\*Parisi v. Sinclair*,  
\_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, 2011 WL 1206193 (D.D.C. March 31, 2011) ..... 5, 6, 8

*\*Ramey v. Darkside Prods., Inc.*,  
2004 WL 5550485 (D.D.C. May 17, 2004)..... 6, 8, 10

*Randolph v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co.*,  
973 A.2d 702 (D.C. 2009) ..... 16

*Rosenberg v. Harwood*,  
No. 100916536 (Utah Third Jud. Dist. Ct. May 27, 2011)..... 17

*Ruiz v. Gap, Inc.*,  
622 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 16

*Saunders v. Nemati*,  
580 A.2d 660 (D.C. 1990) ..... 13

*Shiamili v. Real Estate Grp. of N.Y., Inc.*,  
2011 WL 2313818 (N.Y. June 14, 2011) ..... 7

*Shin v. Kong*,  
95 Cal. Rptr. 2d 304 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)..... 19

*Simmons v. Danhauer & Assocs., LLC*,  
2010 WL 4238856 (D.S.C. Oct. 21, 2010)..... 7

*Tetreau v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
No. 10-4558-CZ (Mich. Super. Ct. Feb. 23, 2011)..... 9

*Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.*,  
478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 7, 8

*Webb v. Olive Garden Rest./Darden Rests.*,  
2009 WL 734667 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2009)..... 12, 14

*Young v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
2010 WL 4269304 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2010) ..... 17

\**Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.*,  
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) ..... 6, 7, 9, 10

**Statutes**

\*47 U.S.C. § 230..... passim

**Treatises**

*Prosser & Keeton on Torts* § 30 ..... 14

*Prosser & Keeton on Torts* § 46 ..... 12

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 21 ..... 11

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 31 ..... 13

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 876 ..... 12
